GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET




AS AT


AS AT END

PRECEDING 


OF CURRENT

FINANCIAL


QUARTER

YEAR ENDED


30.9.2001



31.12.2000


RM

RM






PROPERTY,PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
21,659,577



21,785,321



GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATON
138,909

170,964

LAND AND DEFERRED DEVELOPMENT


2,781,252

2,858,522



    EXPENDITURE




EXPENDITURE CARRIED FORWARD
174,200

163,953

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
195,549,534

216,476,153

INVESTMENTS
76,738

76,738


220,380,210

241,531,651

CURRENT ASSETS





Properties under development 
5,192,537

4,409,786




Contract Work-in-progress
516,360

660,590




Inventories
426,148

506,284


Trade debtors
9,772,496

10,828,849


Amount due from associated companies
388,592

-


Other debtors, deposits and prepayment
25,121,253

28,103,206


Preference shares receivable
200,000,000

200,000,000


Housing Development Account
976,036

581,900




Deposits with licensed banks
17,605,406

3,998,966


Deposits with financial institutions
154,154

150,214


Cash and bank balances
2,551,863

4,112,516


262,704,845

253,352,311

CURRENT LIABILITIES





Trade creditors
6,731,723

7,340,854


Other creditors and accruals
9,779,791

14,511,079


Amount due to associated companies
-

299,709


Amount due to directors
50,000

50,000


Hire purchase creditors
49,689

42,048


Lease creditors
90,261

-


Provision for taxation
21,204

-


Short term borrowings
64,971,556

64,130,090


Term loan (secured)
-

-


Bonds (unsecured)
-

200,000,000


Short term loan facility
197,785,732

-


279,479,956

286,373,780






Net Current Liabilities
(16,775,111)

(33,021,469)


203,605,099

208,510,182

Financed by:-




SHARE CAPITAL
89,664,491

89,664,491

SHARE PREMIUM
42,349,828

42,349,828

CAPITAL RESERVES (NON-DISTRIBUTABLE)
999,600

5,287,282

UNAPPROPRIATED PROFIT
69,231,653

70,004,851


202,245,572

207,306,452

MINORITY INTEREST
414,290

375,047

HIRE PURCHASE CREDITORS
-

19,177

TERM LOAN (SECURED)
675,300

675,300

PROVISION FOR  RETIREMENT BENEFITS
244,937

134,206

DEFERRED TAXATION
25,000

-


203,605,099

208,510,182








NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE
RM 1.14

RM 1.16

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 


(-------------INDIVIDUAL    PERIOD-------------(

(------------CUMULATIVE   PERIOD------------(




PRECEDING 



PRECEDING


CURRENT

YEAR

CURRENT

YEAR


YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING


QUARTER

QUARTER

TODATE

PERIIOD


30.9.2001

30.9.2000

30.9.2001

30.9.2000











RM

RM

RM

RM










Revenue
6,768,224



7,406,642

14,378,137



17,092,770

Less: Cost of  Sales

S
(5,762,430)

(5,148,157)

(11,970,972)

(13,423,515)

Gross profit
1,005,794

2,258,485

2,407,165

3,669,255










Investment income
3,780,822

4,060,389

15,492,500

12,672,187










Other income
270,282

622,217

794,441

796,735











5,056,898

6,941,091

18,694,106

17,138,177










Less: Non-operating expenses
(1,290,205)

(2,502,645)

(4,197,141)

(6,701,709)

          Financial charges
(6,428,441)

(2,383,663)

(13,940,091)

(7,891,941)

          Depreciation
(218,179)

(321,123)

(633,849)

(886,124)










Net Operating profit/(loss)
(2,879,927)

1,733,660

(76,975)

1,658,403










Share of profit /(loss) from 
745,505

983,532

(171,663)

778,668

  Associated Companies








Profit/(loss) before tax
(2,134,422)

2,717,192

(248,638)

2,437,071



















Tax expense
(151,293)

-

(483,317)

(8,400)

Profit/(loss) after taxation
(2,285,715)

2,717,192

(731,955)

2,428,671



















Minority Interest
(36,653)

(11,783)

(41,243)

(21,722)










Net profit/(loss) after tax after
(2,322,368)

2,705,409

(773,198)

2,406,949

Minority interest

















Unappropriated Profit brought
-

-

70,004,851

69,232,388

Forward

















Profit available for 

appropriation

apprappropriation  AAAAPPPappropriation
(2,322,368)

2,705,409

69,231,653

71,639,337










Dividend
-

-

-

-










Unappropriated Profit carried
(2,322,368)

2,705,409

69,231,653

71,639,337

Forward



































Earnings/(loss) per share








Basic (based on 179,328,982 million ordinary shares)
(1.3) sen

1.5 sen

( 0.4) sen

1.3 sen










NOTES

1. There are no changes in the accounting polices and methods of computation followed in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statement.

2. There are no exceptional items except as disclosed in note 6.

3. There are no extraordinary items.

4. There are no deferred tax and or any adjustment for under or over-provisions in respect of prior years.

5. There are no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6. For the current financial year, there are no profits from sale of land rights but there was a profit of RM4,273,320 from the disposal of 30 per cent investment in an associated company,

GB Kuari Sdn Bhd. 

7. The following are particulars of purchase and disposal  of quoted securities:-

(a) There are no purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date and no profit arising therefrom.

(b) Investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period: -

(i) at cost
RM16,738




(ii) at book value
RM16,738




(iii) at market value
RM11,088                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

8. There are no changes in the composition of the company for the current financial year to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations

9. Apart from the announcement on 7 November 2000 on the share subscription and shareholders agreement in respect of Perak-Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd, an associated company of the Group, there is no other announcement made on corporate proposal.

10. Seasonal or cyclical factors have no significant impact on the quarterly financial results.

11. There are no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date. 

12. Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period: -


RM




(a) Total secured borrowings
815,250

Total unsecured borrowings
262,757,288




(b) Total short term borrowings
262,897,238

Total long term borrowings
675,300




(c) All group borrowings are denominated in local currency.

(d) The RM200.0 million 3.5% Redeemable Unsecured Bank Guaranteed Bonds was repaid on 15 February 2001 through a short-term loan obtained by the Company.   This loan will be repaid on the redemption of the RM200 million Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares (“CRPS”) by an associated company, who is undertaking a fund raising exercise to restructure its borrowings. The directors are of the opinion that the restructuring at the associated company will be successfully implemented and the redemption monies of the Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares will therefore be available to settle the above short-term loan.



13. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(a) The corporate guarantees given to bankers are in respect of the total credit facilities limit and guarantees for performance bond extended to subsidiary companies. The facilities utilised by the subsidiary companies as at 27 November 2001 amounted to RM979,777.

(b) The Group has contingent liabilities that are not readily ascertainable in respect of filling and levelling of the mine sites on the Group mining leases.

14. MATERIAL LITIGATION

(a) There is a legal claim taken against a subsidiary and two other parties by the purchaser of a piece of land sold by the subsidiary company.  This claim is in respect of a breach to the implied terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement by being negligent for failing to carry out proper in filling of the land was sold to the plaintiff.

The plaintiff is claiming damages of approximately RM45 million and the legal advisers have filed a defence.  Based on legal advice, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that no provision need to be made in the accounts, as the chances of successfully resisting the plaintiff’s claim are between fair and good.

(b) There is another legal claim of approximately RM653,000 against another subsidiary and two other third parties by a sub-contractor for non-payment of materials and work done on a construction project.  The legal advisers of the subsidiary have filed a counterclaim against the plaintiff for the sum of RM1.8 million.

In relation to the above suit, the subsidiary is also suing the other defendant, a subcontractor of the subsidiary, for approximately RM3 million of unrepaid advances, late completion and defective workmanship on the same project. The defendant also filed a counterclaim against the subsidiary.
Based on legal advice, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that there is more than a reasonable chance of succeeding in dismissing the plaintiff’s claims and the other defendant’s counterclaim.

15. SEGMENTAL RESULTS



Profit/(loss)  




before taxation   




but after 
Total assets


Turnover
minority interest
employed at







RM
RM
RM






Property
2,581,473
(102,920)
15,997,786

Construction
3,969,837
(2,052,112)
11,499,084

Plantation
2,056,737
341,286
13,899,574

Manufacturing
-
(1,745,136)
432,818,775

Computer equipment and software & educational services
-
49,441
117,188

Quarrying and others
5,770,090
3,219,560


8,752,648






Consolidated
14,378,137
(289,881)
483,085,055

The activities of the Group are carried out in Malaysia and as such segmental reporting by geographical location is not presented.

16. The Group’s loss before taxation for the quarter under review was RM 2.1 million as compared to a profit of RM 2.7 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.    The loss was mainly due to the higher financial charges incurred on the short-term loan for the redemption of the Bonds.    For the financial period ended 30 September 2001, the Group recorded a turnover of RM 14.4 million and a loss before taxation of RM 0.7 million after accounting for its share of losses of associated companies of RM 0.2 million. The Group’s loss per share was 0.4 sen for the financial period ended 30 September 2001.

17. There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the third quarter 2001 and the date of this announcement, any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely in the opinion of the Directors, to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group.

18. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s operating result for the last quarter is expected to improve.   However, this may be affected by any adjustment that may be necessary at year-end.
19. No interim dividend has been declared in respect of the nine months ended 30 September 2001.

20. Explanation is not required on the profit forecast or profit guarantee as there was no public document issued by the company.
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